applied in all period information. Significant changes in accounting policies and significant
accounting errors identified are applied retrospectively and the prior period financial statements are
restated.

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

9

2. Basis of presentation of financial statements (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and estimates

The changes in estimates of accounting are about only one period, when the change is made, are about
future, prospectively applied by including future periods. There is no change in accounting estimates
in the current period. Determined siginificant accounting estimates errors are applied restrospectively
and restated prior financial statements. There is no significant accounting error that was discovered in
the current period.

Statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2019 is restated and presented comperatively
in accordance with IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows. The restatement has no effect on the prior years’
profit and net profit for the period.

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement Restated

Adjustments to interest income and expense 102.934.269 (2.125.918) 100.808.351
- Adjustments to interest income 111.910.440 (2.125.918) 109.784.522

Adjustments to foreign exchange differences (471.671) 87.993.789 87.522.118
Changes in inventories 367.023.153 44.664.239 411.687.392
Cash outflows arising from purchase of

investment properties (92.342.187) 23.152.649 (69.189.538)
Borrowings received 398.356.624 (35.102.624) 363.254.000
Borrowings paid (298.264.787) (26.670.510) (324.935.297)
Interest paid (82.636.706) (91.911.625) (174.548.331)

2.3 The new standards, amendments and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the financial statements as at December 31, 2019
are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of new and amended
TFRS and TFRIC interpretations effective as of January 1, 2019. The effects of these standards and
interpretations on the Company’s financial position and performance have been disclosed in the
related paragraphs

i) The new standards, amendments and interpretations which are effective as at January 1, 2019
are as follows:

TFRS 16 Leases

In April 2018, POA has published a new standard, TFRS 16 'Leases'. The new standard brings most